

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**CHAMBER SUMMONS (L) NO. 1798 OF 2014
IN
EXECUTION APPLICATION NO. 2569 OF 2015**

**Integro Finserv Private Limited
V/s.**

...Applicant

Satguru Roadlines and Anr.

...Respondents

Mr. Gaurav Jain for the Applicant.

**CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.
DATE : 16th JULY, 2025**

PC. :

1. Pursuant to the order dated 17th March, 2025, today when the matter is called out, it is observed from the service report of theailable warrant of arrest dated 2nd April, 2025 that warrant of arrest issued against Mr. Harikishan Ramsaran Malhan, the proprietor of the Respondent No.1, has been returned unexecuted.

2. It has been stated in the said report that the police officials of the Ramnagar Police Station, Chandrapur visited the address of the Respondent No.1 situated at Shatri Nagar Ward, Mul Road, Chandrapur, Post-Ramnagar, Chandrapur, however, the Respondent was not found at the said address. Upon making inquiry with Shashdip Satbir Saluja, Raju Nadya Kundeti and Vanita Vitthal Dukare, who were

staying at the said address, the police officials were informed that they have purchased the said house 8 to 10 months back and did not know the present whereabouts of the proprietor of the Respondent No.1. It has been stated in the said report that the police officials have also taken search of the current location of the proprietor's mobile with the help of Cyber Police Station, but his mobile was switched off and therefore, the location could not be traced.

3. Let copy of this report be furnished to the Applicant's Advocate and let the Applicant's Advocate take appropriate instructions in the matter by the next date.

4. List of **3rd September, 2025**. Let the police officials continue to trace and track the mobile of the proprietor of the Respondent No.1 and place a report before this Court by the next date.

5. The proprietor of the Respondent No.1 is directed to remain present in the Court on the next date.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)